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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Mani, have you confined your supplementary to aiestion?

SHRI A. D. MANI : Yes, Sir. It arises from part (a), Sir, because there the question of Tatas asking for an increase in the capacity of their plant. So the question I am asking—
arising )ar1 (a)—is what s the demand, and we are entitled to know what the country will reauire in 1970-80 and whether Hindustan SteeJ will meet the demand. These are very relevant questions. Sir, and T am asking him whether, if Hindustan Steel is not able to meet the demand, he will allow the private sector to expand in order that the demand may be met-
—a very relevant point. You are a jurist, Sir;
even from the point of view of cross-examination these are all very relevant points,
Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Minister. Now please confine your answer to Tatas.

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, so far as the question of Tatas is concerned, I have actually replied to it already. (Interruptions) I have been directed by the Chairman to reply only to the Tatas part of the question. Now he is asking a broader question in relation to the demand and asking whether Hindustan Steel can meet it or not. I have attempted to reply to even that part. 1 can mention the figures if the Chairman allows me to do so.

SHRI A. D. MANI : We want to know what the figures are.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Can you just mention them?

SHRI K. C. PANT: The demand figure in 1978-79 is something of the order of 12 to 13 million tonnes. Hindustan Steel alone will certainly not be able to meet the requirements, but the public sector units as a whole—
Bokaro and the other units under contemplation—will broadly cover the demand.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

REMOVAL      OF
DISQUALIFICATION      FOR

CORRUPT   PRACTICES   DURING
ELECTIONS

•2. CHAUDHARY A. MOHAMMAD :
Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL
WELFARE be pleased to stale :

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern ment have taken a decision to remove the present six-year disqualification im posed on a candidate found guilty of indulging in corrupt practices during

ons; and
(b) if so, the time by when this deci sion is likely to be implemented?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHR' P. GOVINDA MENON):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI M. M. DHARTA : If he is nol putting the supplementnries of course, Mr.
Chairman, Sir, may I know from the Government whether Government is aware that there is a demand for radical changes in the election laws, particularly in the case of those who cross the floor after getting elected on political party ticket? Is the Government aware that such persons, _ who cross the floor, should either resign or, if they do not resign, they should be disqualified? May I know whether that proposal is before the Government 01 not. and whether the Government is contemplating the necessary changes in the law or not? May I know, Sir, from the Government how long this Government is going to allow this self-
auctioneering for self-purposes by these representatives of the people in the country?
(Interruptions) It is regarding the changes in the election law. (Interruptions)

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: SiT, I have received from the Chief Election Commissioner a report regarding the various changes to be effee'ed in the Representation of the People Act, 1950, and the Representation of the People Act, 1951. The recommendations are beine considered. The defection aspect of the matter is not contained in the rciiort of the Chief Election Commissioner but, as you know, Sir, there was committee appointed by the Home Ministry regarding the consequences of defection. And that Report has been placed on the Table of Parliament

SHRI M. M. DHARTA : Mr. Chairman,
Sir, my question was how long this Government is going to allow this self-
auctioneering by the representatives of the people and will the Government take some immediate steps in the matter or not.    That
was    my    question.
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Why the Gover ment should not    say |
anything about t? Why should we I not immediateh move so that, those who are defecti g and those who    ar
shaking the whi ie foundations   of our \
democracy, the> are immediatelypro hibited from dent: so?

SHRl P. GO 'INDA MENON : It is a very good su.igestion.

SHRl K. P. MALLIKARJUNUDU : May
I know whether the Government considered the Report of tne Committee I on Defections and, if so, what are   the i conclusions arrived
at by the    Government and whe her the
Government    is going to enforce the
recommendations of the Committee on Defections?

SHRI P. G >V1NDA MENON : It is the privilege f Parliament to amend the law. Ref irding the Representation of the People Act we have received proposals.
Tiey are being examined, and as early as possible an amending Bill regarding these two Acts of 1950 and 1951 wil   be
introduced by me.

SHRI  K.   CHANDRASEKHARAN:
Sir, the hon Minister stated that the question of nundments to the Representation of he People Act is being considered < l certain suggestions being made b\ the Election Commission. May I kno from the hon.
Minister whether the J suggestions are in relation to the ispect of corrupt practices in elections, >r in regard to other matters, and, if it is in regard to corrupt practices in 2lections, would the hon. Minister t; ;e Parliament also into confidence nc set up a parliamentary committee ) i ir the purpose of going into the incr asing practices of corruption in our >e leral elections which pervade the entire horizon of political life | in this
cot' it: y? May I know, Sir, i from the ' MI.
Minister whether legislation wouU be immediately taken up in regard D the defections? For example, Sir. in the Legislative Assembly of Kerala, me particular all-India party had no rer e^entation at all.

MR. CI-AIRMAN: Please put    the
question.

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN :
There ha\ 6 leen defections for a particular political party in the State, and a three-member Legislature Party has been organized purely on the basis of defections.    May I know, Sir, from the

hon. Minister what steps would be taken to see that defections is completely stopped and defection is not recognised?

SHRI   P.   GOVINDA    MENON : I
will take into confidence not exactly a committee of Parliament, but Parliament itself, because an amending Bill will be brought here in Parliament and the suggestions made by the Chief Election
Commissioner. . .

SHRI NIREN    GHOSH : On   what
lines?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please, let him answer the question.

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : The suggestions made by the Chief Election Commissioner to the Government cover almost all aspects of the election law.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, on a point of order. It is most strange that the Minister is all the while evading the question. . .

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN : My question has not been answered.

SHRl M. M. DHARIA : Should we not know what is the mind of the Government?
Why is the Government pr,o-teciing defections? The charge is being made outside that it is the Government which is encouraging defections. If not, what are the measures likely to be taken by the Government immediately? We would like to know it from the Government.

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN: I
made a specific charge that the Government and political parties along with the Government are encouraging defections in the country.

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: I deny the charge.

SHRI DEVDATT KUMAR KIKA-BHAI
PATEL : With regard to the power to remove disqualifications, have the Government laid down any principles and, if so, will the Government be prepared to take the House into confidence and say what are the principles for the removal of disqualifications f

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : Un der the existing law, as you know, ir section 11 of the Representation of th< People Act,
1951, the Election Com mission is   given
the power to   remov
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disqualifications and one of the suggestions made by the Chief Election Commissioner is that the particular power should be taken away.

SHRIMATI   YASHODA    REDDY:
The hon. Minister, while replying to Chaudhary A. Mohammad, has said 'No' to part (a) and 'Does not arise', to part (b). May 1 ask him whether in the past there has been any case where iber of the Lok Sabha has been given exemption of the six-year limit and soon after the Supreme Court had given its judgment—it is in Madhya Pradesh—he was immediately taken into the Central Cabinet? What were the reasons why this limit was removed? If the House wants, I can give the name later.

SHRI   P.   GOVINDA  MENON :     I
can only say that after 1967 March when I became Law Minister there has been no case of condonation of any corrupt practice or any ground whatsoever. If before that time something like that has happened and if a notice is given I will enquire into it.

SHRIMATI   YASHODA    REDDY:
On a point of privilege, I need your protection. Ministers keep on changing afid Ministers are given new portfolios, but Parliament and the House is entitled to know if there has been any case where exemption has been given. Whether he has been a Minister or not at that time, it is for him to give us the information.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down. It is an old case and so he wants notice.    Mr.
Krishan Kant.

(Interruption)

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 cannot hear anything.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: On a point of order. My point of order is this. You say that he was not the i Minister at that time and he was allow-I ed to ignore the question.
Whether he was the Minister or not, it does not matter at all. It is in the Government of India files. He is expected to study it and reply. Why do you not protect Members ? I do not understand why you are not protecting
Members.

MR. CHAIRMAN : May I try to explain it? The Minister is not saying that he will never answer trie question. He is saying that he wants notice in order to examine the details and facts. ; 1 have got no power to compel him to know what he does not know.

SHRI S. N. MISHRA : You are quite right that a Minister is entitled to ask for notice, but here the point is that a question has been asked specifically with regard to the removal of disqualification. You have functioned as a Minister and I too have functioned as a Minister. . .

SHRI ARJUN ARORA:    No,    no,
Mr. Mishra was only a Deputy Minister.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.

SHRI S. N. MISHRA: Why do you disturb me like this? Whenever a T^rief is prepared, 1 must give this much credit to the office that it has produced all the materials before the Minister. There must have been certain cases cited for the information of the Minister. In this regard we have got naturally a suspicion that the Minister is withholding information in order to protect the Government.
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MR. CHAIRMAN All right, Mr. i
Krishnn Kant.

SHRI KRISHAN   KANT: He    has
been evading the ce itral issue which has been raised. Ti ! central issue is that the biggest con-apt practice today is the crossing of fiVor or cross-voting. He has referred to he Committee on Defections. He ha' repeatedly replied that the question of amending the Representation of the People Act will be taken into consideration. May 1 know from the hon. Minister whether any defection or series i E Jefections can be removed by merely amending the Representation of the People Act? Will it not require a ch; ig3 in the Constitution ? May I know vhether the Government has applied its mind and. . .

MR. CHA1RMA V : Please put your question.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: I want to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government h s given any thought to this thing and, : 50, I want to know the various avenue or various proposals by which floor-cn ;sing or cross-voting is made impossible

SHRI P. GOV MDA MENON : 1 did not speak of .efections, because, as you will see, the question as framed is regarding the c laiiges in the law regarding corrupt p ic ice. I said that no person against whom there has been a report of corrupt practice by the appropriate tribunal o ;ourt has been exonerated. . .

SHRI C. D. P \N DE: This is wrong.

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: If hon.
Members will not have patience to hear my con lifted sentences, it is very difficult. 1 say that so far as the removal of the consequences of corrupt practice is concirred, the Chief Election Commissio sr is the person, authority, endowec vith this power. He has not exercise I lat power ever since 1967. Not onl: that. He has DOW reported to Government. . .

Government are looking into the matter.
Regarding what may have happened before 1967, may 1 remind the House that this will not be a file in the Ministry of Law but in the office of the Chief Election
Commissioner?

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: Sir, on a point of order. Here the question which I asked he has not answered. Mr. Chairman, he has replied all the points of order and everything, but my question he has evaded. What does he mean by it ? Does he not know the answer? Does he not know the mind of Government? Has he not applied his mind. .
.

MR. CHAIRMAN : What is it that he has not answered?

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: The biggest corrupt practice is crossing the floor or cross-voting. Has the Government of India applied its mind as to how it can be stopped
? The Committee on Defections has merely given some report.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have understood it.
Please do not take the time of the House.
Please sit down. There are other hon.
Members.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: Let him reply.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Do you wish to add anything?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: No, Sir.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: Sir, I want your protection. Why do you give protection to Ministers only? Mr. Dharia has asked a question. I have asked a question. Every time the Minister is evading the reply. Here is a question on which I want to know the

j answer, and you were explaining to i him. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now sit down. I will explain. He wants to know whether the Government is considering the question of how defections can be removed.

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: The report of the Defections Committee is being processed in the Home Ministry and the proposals made by that Committee cannot be met by amending the Representation of the People Act; the Constituion will have to be    amended.

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : One of the recommendations made by him is that this power should be taken away from the Eleciion Commission and the t[TICKETLESS   TRAVEL   ON
NORTHERN RAILWAY

*3. SHRI RAM SAHAI : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether a campaign was launch ed by the Northern Railway authori ties to detect ticketless travel from the 26th to 29th March, 1970 on that Railway;

(b) if so, the number of persons who were arrested in this connection and whether some railway employees were also among the arrested per sons; and

(c) the amount of money realised from them as penalty and the number of persons who could not pay the penalty?]

+[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
ROHANLAL CHATURVEDI): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) In all 423 persons were arrested for prosecution. There was no Railway employee among them.

(c) An amount of Rs. 28,619.35 was
recovered from 171 persons towards fare, penalty and judicial fine.

However, 252 persons did not pay the dues and they were imprisoned.]

